subsequent to December 31, 2004, (iii) the issuance and assumption of debt during 2004 and subsequent to December 31, 2004 and (iv) the
issuance of the Company�s common stock during 2004 and subsequent to December 31, 2004, as if these transactions had occurred on January 1,
2004.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company�s management based upon the historical financial
statements of the Company and of the individually acquired properties. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the results that
actually would have occurred if the combination had been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future. The pro forma
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements included in the Company�s previous filings with the
Securities and Exchange Commission, including its 2004 Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on March 16, 2005.

F-9

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

22

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2005

(Unaudited)

Other
DCT Pro Forma Pro Forma

Historical (1) Acquisitions Adjustments Consolidated

Assets
Investment in real estate, net $ 820,289,593 $ 928,883,083(2) $ � $ 1,749,172,676
Cash and cash equivalents 146,294,961 (322,362,114)(2) 188,770,020(3) 12,702,867
Other assets, net 36,350,328 (3,961,816)(2) � 32,388,512

Total Assets $ 1,002,934,882 $ 602,559,153 $ 188,770,020 $ 1,794,264,055

Liabilities and Stockholders�
Equity
Mortgage note $ 223,122,178 $ 489,086,241(2) $ � $ 712,208,419
Line of credit 8,000 105,633,808(2) � 105,641,808
Financing obligation 50,094,047 � 20,832,010(3) 70,926,057
Accounts payable and other
liabilities 32,075,724 7,839,104(2) � 39,914,828

Total Liabilities 305,299,949 602,559,153 20,832,010 928,691,112

Minority Interest 1,000 � � 1,000

Shareholders� Equity:
Common stock 697,633,933 � 167,938,010(3) 865,571,943

Total Shareholders� Equity 697,633,933 � 167,938,010 865,571,943

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders� Equity $ 1,002,934,882 $ 602,559,153 $ 188,770,020 $ 1,794,264,055

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

F-10

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

23

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(1)  Reflects the historical consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of March 31, 2005.  Please refer to
Dividend Capital Trust Inc.�s historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company�s
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2005.

(2)  Reflects the acquisition of properties acquired subsequent to March 31, 2005.  These properties were acquired

[…]

cost or anticipated cost of these properties, including acquisition costs and acquisition fees payable to an affiliate, was
approximately $928.9 million.

(3)  A certain amount of capital was raised through the Company�s public and private offerings subsequent to March
31, 2005, which was used to fund the acquisition of properties subsequent to March 31, 2005.  As such, the net
proceeds raised subsequent to March 31, 2005, through July 21, 2005, the date of the latest acquisition, are included in
the accompanying pro forma balance sheet. The following table reflects the calculation used to determine the net
proceeds received from the Company�s public and private offerings:

Public Offering:

Shares Sold Subsequent to March 31, 2005, through July 21, 2005 17,771,218
Gross Proceeds $ 186,597,789
Less Selling Costs 18,659,779
Net Proceeds $ 167,938,010

Private Offering:

Gross Proceeds $ 22,775,805
Less Selling Costs 1,943,795
Net Proceeds $ 20,832,010

Total Proceeds $ 188,770,020

F-11

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

24

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(Unaudited)

Other
DCT 2004 2005 Pro Forma Pro Forma

Historical (1) Acquisitions Acquisitions Adjustments Consolidated

REVENUE:
Rental revenue $ 35,553,182 $ 34,981,573(2) $ 83,209,262(3) $ (1,873,428)(4) $ 151,870,589
Total Income 35,553,182 34,981,573 83,209,262 (1,873,428) 151,870,589

EXPENSES:
Other operating expenses 7,204,725 8,690,211(2) 19,314,570(3) � 35,209,506
Depreciation & amortization 19,273,357 � � 80,616,386(5) 99,889,743
Interest expense 5,977,888 � � 38,118,778(6) 44,096,666
General and administrative
expenses 2,371,591 � � � 2,371,591
Asset management fees,
related party 1,525,194 � � 10,382,063(7) 11,907,257
Total Operating Expenses 36,352,755 8,690,211 19,314,570 129,117,227 193,474,763

Other Income:
Gain on hedging activities 544,561 � � � 544,561

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (255,012) $ 26,291,362 $ 63,894,692 $ (130,990,655) $ (41,059,613)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
NUMBER OF COMMON
SHARES
OUTSTANDING
Basic 37,907,838 � � 61,183,100(8) 99,090,938

Diluted 37,927,838 � � 61,183,100(8) 99,110,938

NET INCOME (LOSS)
PER COMMON SHARE
Basic and diluted $ (0.01) $ (0.41)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

F-12

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

25

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(1)  Reflects the historical consolidated statement of operations of the Company for the year ended
December 31, 2004.  Please refer to the Dividend Capital Trust Inc.�s historical consolidated financial statements and

[…]

$105,633,808 Senior Secured
Revolving Credit
Facility

Annual interest rate at LIBOR plus 1.125% to
1.500% or prime, at the election of Dividend
Capital 5.15% as of July 21, 2005.) $ 5,440,141

$673,508,596 Secured, non-recourse
mortgage debt

Stated annual interest rate varying from 4.4% to
7.4% $ 32,678,637

Total $ 38,118,778

(7)  The Company has entered into an Advisory Agreement with Dividend Capital Advisors LLC, an
affiliate, pursuant to which the Company is required to pay an asset management fee equal to 0.75% per annum of the
total undepreciated cost of its properties.  This amount represents the pro forma adjustment for such fee pursuant to
the Advisory Agreement.

(8)  For purposes of presenting pro forma weighted average shares outstanding, it has been assumed that
the number of shares outstanding as of the date of latest acquisition, July 21, 2005, have been outstanding since
January 1, 2004.

F-16

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

29

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

(Unaudited)

Other
DCT 2005 Pro Forma Pro Forma

Historical (1) Acquisitions Adjustments Consolidated

REVENUE:
Rental revenue $ 20,212,435 $ 20,569,104(2) $ (253,677)(3) $ 40,527,862
Total Income 20,212,435 20,569,104 (253,677) 40,527,862

EXPENSES:
Other operating expenses 4,818,784 4,956,781(2) � 9,775,565
Depreciation & amortization 12,350,161 � 12,653,641(4) 25,003,802
Interest expense 3,717,621 � 7,608,428(5) 11,326,049
General and administrative expenses 727,875 � � 727,875
Asset management fees, related party 1,179,473 � 1,800,479(6) 2,979,952
Total Operating Expenses 22,793,914 4,956,781 22,062,548 49,813,243

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (2,581,479) $ 15,612,323 $ (22,316,225) $ (9,285,381)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic 74,420,520 � 24,670,418(7) 99,090,938

Diluted 74,440,520 � 24,670,418(7) 99,110,938

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON
SHARE
Basic and diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.09)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

F-17

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

30

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2005

(Unaudited)

(1)  Reflects the historical consolidated statement of operations of the Company for the quarter ended
March 31, 2005.  Please refer to the Dividend Capital Trust Inc.�s historical consolidated financial statements and notes